








AGREEMENT

Romano & Associates, LLC, in its capacity as authorized agent for Pik Y. Chiu,
(Property Owner) referred to in the above Ordinance, hereby agrees to develop the above-
described property in accordance with the approved Detailed Site Development Plan attached to
same Ordinance, and in accordance with the standards identified in the C-1 (Commercial)
District regulations, and subject to all other requirements set forth in this Ordinance.

EXECUTED this day of , 2018.
OWNER:
Pik Y. Chiu
ACKNOWLEDGMENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS )

)
COUNTY OF ELPASO )

This instrument is acknowledged before me on this day of ,
2018, by Romano & Associates, LLC for Pik Y. Chiu, property owner.

Notary Public, State of Texas

Printed or Typed Name
My Commission Expires:

(Exhibit “A” and Exhibit “B’ are on following pages)
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EXHIBIT "A"

LAND DESCRIPTION - PROPOSED 20'X20' LEASE AREA

A 20 X 20' PARCEL OF LAND FOR A PROPOSED TELECOMMUNICATIONS LEASE AREA
("PROPOSED 20' X 20' LEASE AREA") LYING WITHIN AND BEING A PORTION OF LOT 3,
BLOCK 12, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF EAST GLEN ADDITION UNIT ONE (PLAT
VOLUME 44, PAGES 12A & 12B, OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY); SAID
LOT 3 BEING HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "UNDERLYING PARCEL" (SEE
WARRANTY DEED RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT #20080021754 ON 03-20-2008, OFFICIAL
PUBLIC RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY); SAID PROPOSED 20' X 20' LEASE AREA BEING
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED WITH REFERENCE TO THE NAD83(2011) TEXAS
STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, CENTRAL ZONE 4203 AS FOLLOWS:

THE POINT OF COMMENCEMENT ("P.0.C.") BEING A CITY MONUMENT FOUND FOR THE
INTERSECTION OF THE CENTERLINES OF SAM SNEAD DRIVE AND EAST GLEN DRIVE;
THE SAME HAVING NAD83(2011) TEXAS STATE PLANE COORDINATES (CENTRAL ZONE
4203) OF N(Y): 10,659,557.14', E(X): 439,402.31'; FROM WHICH A CITY MONUMENT FOUND
FOR THE INTERSECTION OF SAM SNEAD DRIVE AND RED SAILS DRIVE BEARS NORTH
40° 59' 02" EAST 430.09 FEET; THENCE, WITH THE CENTERLINE OF SAID SAM SNEAD
DRIVE (PLATTED 60' WIDE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY) NORTH 40° 59' 02" EAST 169.97 FEET;
THENCE, DEPARTING SAID CENTERLINE, NORTH 49° 00' 58" WEST 30.00 FEET TO THE
SOUTHERLY CORNER OF THE PROPOSED 20' X 20' LEASE AREA AND A SET #5 REBAR
WITH CAP STAMPED "CLAUSEN TX5511" IN THE NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE OF SAID SAM SNEAD DRIVE; THE SAME BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING ("P.O.B.
1") OF THIS LEASE AREA DESCRIPTION AND HAVING COORDINATES OF N(Y):
10,659,705.11", E(X): 439,491.14"; THENCE, THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) COURSES:

1. NORTH 49° 00' 58" WEST 20.00 FEET TO A #5 REBAR WITH CAP SET FOR THE
WESTERLY CORNER OF THE PROPOSED 20' X 20' LEASE AREA;

2. NORTH 40° 59' 02" EAST 20.00 FEET TO A #5 REBAR WITH CAP SET FOR THE
NORTHERLY CORNER OF THE PROPOSED 20' X 20' LEASE AREA;

3. SOUTH 49° 00' 58" EAST 20.00 FEET TO A #5 REBAR WITH CAP SET FOR THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE PROPOSED 20' X 20' LEASE AREA;

4. SOUTH 40° 59' 02" WEST 20.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 400
SQUARE FEET OF AREA; TOGETHER WITH ANOTHER LEASE AREA AND AN EASEMENT
FOR ACCESS & UTILITIES, BOTH DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
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LAND DESCRIPTION - PROPOSED 30'X40' LEASE AREA

A 30 X 40' PARCEL OF LAND FOR A PROPOSED TELECOMMUNICATIONS LEASE AREA
("PROPOSED 30' X 40' LEASE AREA") LYING WITHIN AND BEING A PORTION OF LOT 3,
BLOCK 12, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF EAST GLEN ADDITION UNIT ONE (PLAT
VOLUME 44, PAGES 12A & 12B, OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY); SAID
LOT 3 BEING HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "UNDERLYING PARCEL" (SEE
WARRANTY DEED RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT #20080021754 ON 03-20-2008, OFFICIAL
PUBLIC RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY); SAID PROPOSED 20' X 20' LEASE AREA BEING
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED WITH REFERENCE TO THE NAD83(2011) TEXAS
STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, CENTRAL ZONE 4203 AS FOLLOWS:

THE POINT OF COMMENCEMENT ("P.O.C.") BEING A CITY MONUMENT FOUND FOR THE
INTERSECTION OF THE CENTERLINES OF SAM SNEAD DRIVE AND EAST GLEN DRIVE;
THE SAME HAVING NAD83(2011) TEXAS STATE PLANE COORDINATES (CENTRAL ZONE
4203) OF N(Y): 10,659,557.14', E(X): 439,402.31'; FROM WHICH A CITY MONUMENT FOUND
FOR THE INTERSECTION OF SAM SNEAD DRIVE AND RED SAILS DRIVE BEARS NORTH
40° 59' 02" EAST 430.09 FEET; THENCE, WITH THE CENTERLINE OF SAID SAM SNEAD
DRIVE (PLATTED 60' WIDE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY) NORTH 40° 59' 02" EAST 214.97 FEET;
THENCE, DEPARTING SAID CENTERLINE, NORTH 49° 00' 58" WEST 30.00 FEET TO THE
SOUTHERLY CORNER OF THE PROPOSED 30' X 40' LEASE AREA AND A SET #5 REBAR
WITH CAP STAMPED "CLAUSEN TX5511" IN THE NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE OF SAID SAM SNEAD DRIVE; THE SAME BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING ("P.O.B.
2") OF THIS LEASE AREA DESCRIPTION AND HAVING COORDINATES OF N(Y):
10,659,739.08', E(X): 439,520.66'; THENCE, THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) COURSES:

1. NORTH 49° 00' 58" WEST 40.00 FEET TO A #5 REBAR WITH CAP SET FOR THE
WESTERLY CORNER OF THE PROPOSED 30' X 40' LEASE AREA;

2. NORTH 40° 59' 02" EAST 30.00 FEET TO A #5 REBAR WITH CAP SET FOR THE
NORTHERLY CORNER OF THE PROPOSED 30' X 40' LEASE AREA AT A POINT IN THE
NORTHEASTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF THE UNDERLYING PARCEL;

3. WITH SAID NORTHEASTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF THE UNDERLYING PARCEL,
SOUTH 49° 00' 58" EAST 40.00 FEET TO A #5 REBAR WITH CAP SET FOR THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF THE PROPOSED 30' X 40' LEASE AREA AND THE EASTERNMOST CORNER OF
THE UNDERLYING PARCEL;

4. SOUTH 40° 59' 02" WEST 30.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 1,200
SQUARE FEET OF AREA.
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PROPOSED 25' X 40' WIDE ACCESS & UTILITY EASEMENT

A 25' X 40' PARCEL OF LAND FOR A PROPOSED ACCESS & UTILITY EASEMENT
("PROPOSED 25' X 40' WIDE ACCESS & UTILITY EASEMENT") TO SERVE THE
HEREINBEFORE DESCRIBED PROPOSED LEASE AREAS; MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE EASTERLY CORNER OF THE PROPOSED 25' X 40' WIDE ACCESS & UTILITY
EASEMENT BEING IDENTICAL WITH THE SOUTHERLY CORNER OF THE PROPOSED 30' X
40' LEASE AREA HEREINBEFORE DESCRIBED, LYING THE THE NORTHWESTERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID SAM SNEAD DRIVE AND HAVING COORDINATES OF N(Y):
10,659,735.31', E(X): 439,517.38'; SAID PROPOSED 25' X 40' EASEMENT BEING SITUATED
BETWEEN AND INTENDED TO CONNECT AND SERVE BOTH PROPOSED LEASE AREAS
AND PROVIDE ACCESS AND UTILITY CONNECTIONS DIRECTLY TO SAID SAM SNEAD
DRIVE, A PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.
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EXHIBIT "B"

MW TMOBILE PROJECT TYPE:
T-MOBILE SITE [D:
VERTICAL BRIDGE SITE ID:
SITE ADDRESS:

CELL SPLIT

NMO02458C CHIU-BTS
US-TX-5289 GLEN COVE
11109 SAM SNEAD DRIVE

EL PASO, TEXAS 79936
EL PASO COUNTY
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STEEL GATE NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY FINAL WIDTH SETWEEN
INSIDE EDGE OF BLOCK WALLS @ GATE LOC. PRIOR
7D STEEL GATE FRAME FABRICATION {2° CLR
PROVIDED AT GATE HINGE AND 1° CLR @ GATE LATCH

2 STEEL GATE LATCH ANDIOR STRIKE PLATE TO BE
PROVIDED BY OTHERS AFTER COMPLETION OF BLOCK
WALL (SHARELOCK TYPE RC B POSITION LOCK ASSEMBLY)

3 GATE STEEL TOBE PAINTED W PRIMER
FINISH & SEMI-GLOSS PAINT TO MATCH WALL
(VERIFY FINAL PAINT FINISH W/ OWNER)

4.5 GATE BARREL HINGES MODEL GH-205 (600 LB
CAPACITY, /5" FiN, BALL BEARING OPERATION
W GREASE FITTING FOR LUBRICATION, 2 PER GATE
FRAME) HOOVER FENCE CO. {800-356-2335) OR

CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT NOTES:

1. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CMU) PER ASTM C00
A. PROVIDE CMU BLOCKS WITH AN AVERAGE UNIT
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1000 PS1
B. PROVIDE CMU NOMINAL FACE DIMENSIONS OF
FWrB Hx 1071 & ACTUAL DIMENSIONS OF
75/8"Wx7-5/8Hx15-5/8".. PROVIDE SPEC
SHAPES AS REQUIRED AT CORNERS, JAMBS,
AND BOND BEAMS.

€. PROVIDE TYPE I, MOISTURE CONTROLLED UNITS.

D. PROVIDE NORMAL WEIGHT CMU UNITS

2. MORTAR

A. EXTERIOR WALLS ABOVE GRADE: TYPE S, /4
TD 1/2 PART HYDRATED LIME TO 1 PART
PORTLAND CEMENT BY VOLUME.

B. PORTLANO CEMENT: ASTM C150, TYPE 1OR Il

WITH MIN. OF 24 IN. SPLICE OVERLAP

CMU MORTOR JOINTS AT 10°O C
$TD.  GA. HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED |

0. GROUT ALL BOND BEAMS SOLID W/ (2) NO 4 HORIZ. ll
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MEMORANDUM

DATE: October 22, 2018

TO: The Honorable Mayor and City Council
Tommy Gonzalez, City Manager

FROM: Andrew Salloum, Senior Planner

SUBJECT: PZST17-00036

The City Plan Commission (CPC), on October 18, 2018, voted 8-0 to recommend approval of the special
permit to allow for the placement of a ground-mounted personal wireless service facility (PWSF) in the C-1
(Commercial) zone district as required by El Paso City Code Section 20.10.455.E.

The CPC found that the special permit is in conformance with Plan El Paso. The CPC also determined that
the special permit protect the best interest, health, safety and welfare of the public in general; that the
proposed use is compatible with adjacent land uses; and the special permit will have no negative effect on
the natural environment, social economic conditions, and property values in the vicinity and the city as a
whole.

The Planning Division did not receive any communication in support or opposition to the special permit request.

Property Owner: Pik Y. Chiu

Applicant: Vertical Bridge Development, LLC and T-Mobile West LLC
Representative: Romano & Associates, LLC

Attachments:

Staff report
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11109 Sam Snead Drive

City of El Paso — Plan Commission — 10/18/2018
PZST17-00036 Special Permit

STAFF CONTACT: Andrew Salloum, (?15) 212-1603, salloumam®@elpasotexas.gov

OWNER: Pik Y. Chiu

APPLICANT: Vertical Bridge Development, LLC and T-Mobile West LLC

REPRESENTATIVE: Romano & Associates, LLC

LOCATION: 11109 Sam Snead Drive, District 3

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: A porfion of Lot 3, Block 12, East Glen, City of El Paso, El Paso County,
Texas

EXISTING ZONING: C-1 (Commercial)

REQUEST: Special Permit to allow for Personal Wireless Service Facility (PWSF) with
setback reduction in C-1 (Commercial) zone district

RELATED

APPLICATIONS: N/A

PUBLIC INPUT Planning did not receive any communication in support or opposition to
the special permit request; Notices sent to property owners within 300
feet on October 4, 2018.

STAFF Approval (see pages 2—5 for basis of recommendation)

RECOMMENDATION:

SUMMARY OF REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a special permit to allow a reduction in setback for the
placement of a new ground-mounted personal wireless service facility (PWSF) in the C-1 (Commercial) zone district
as required by El Paso City Code Section 20.10.455.E. The site plan shows a 2,600 sq. ft. lease area for a 50 ft. high
structure with antennas and service equipment enclosure. The PWSF as proposed reduces the setback from the
required three feet to one foot for each foot of 50 ft. in height. The antennas and support structure will be
camouflaged to resemble a stealth tower, while the equipment will be screened with a rockwall enclosure.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION: The Planning Division recommends approval of the special permit for the
setback reduction for a Personal Wireless Service Facility (PWSF), as it meets all the requirements of 20.10.455 PWSF,
20.04.320, Special Permit, and 20.04.150, Detailed Site Development Ian.

ﬂjil [ . f & -
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DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a special permit to allow for the placement of a new ground-mounted personal wireless
service facility (PWSF) in the C-1 (Commercial) zone district as required by El Paso City Code Section 20.10.455.E. The
site plan shows a 2,600 sq. ft. lease area for a 50 ft. high structure with antennas and service equipment enclosure.
The antennas and support structure will be camouflaged to resemble a stealth tower, while the equipment will be
screened with a rock wall enclosure at the edge of the property adjacent to a driveway. The PWSF structure is
situated towards the front of the property with a potential future neighborhood commercial development. The new
tower is also providing space for collocation in the future. The PWSF as proposed reduces the setback from the
required three feet to one foot for each foot of 50 ft. in height: 66 ft. adjacent to apartment zone district to the
northeast, 70 ft. adjacent to the right-of-way to the southeast, and 103 ft. adjacent to residential zone district to the
west. The PWSF will provided landscaping include trees around the facility and within the parkway. There are no
other PWSF facilities within one-half mile of the subject property. A maintenance access easement off a private
driveway within the subject property proposed from Sam Snead Drive.

SPECIAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS

To grant the special permit to allow for a personal wireless service facility (PWSF), the applicant must comply with
the following standards, per 20.10.455 PWSF, 20.04.320, Special Permit, and 20.04.150, Detailed Site Development
Plan.

20.10.455 PWSF DOES IT COMPLY?

Ground-mounted PWSF antenna support structures | No, however the proposed PWSF modified setback
and appurtenant equipment storage facilities are | request fromtherequired three feet to one foot for each
permitted by special permit with the following | foot of height to meet the setback requirement includes
restrictions: right-of-way, see Section 20.10.455.E.1.b. below.

a. Setbacks.

i. A setback of three feet for each foot of height,
measured from the PWSF antenna support structure
base to any abutting property line of property in a
residential or apartment zoning district, shall be
required. In the case where a right-of-way or
easement separates the property from a residential or
apartment district, the width of such right-of-way or
easement shall be included in meeting the setback
requirement; provided, however, the setback from
any abutting property line of property in a residential
or apartment district shall never be less than one foot
for each foot of height, measured from the PSWF
antenna support structure base.

b. Modified Setbacks. The setback set forth in | Yes, the PWSF proposed to reduce the setback from
subsection (E)(1)(a)(i) may be reduced, but not below | three feet to one foot for each foot of 50 ft. in height: 66
the following: one foot setback for each foot of height | ft. adjacent to apartment zone district to the northeast,
if the structure height is fifty feet or less; and two feet | 70 ft. adjacent to the right-of-way to the southeast, and
setback for each foot of height if the structure height | 103 ft. adjacent to residential zone district to the west.
is greater than fifty feet but no greater than seventy-
five feet; if the city council, based on written evidence
provided by the applicant, finds that:

i. The property on which the PWSF antenna support
structure is to be located is the only property
reasonably available for use by the applicant that will
enable the applicant to reasonably serve the area
designated in a manner that is technically feasible and
commercially reasonable;
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ii. The applicant is unable to collocate its antennas on
an existing PWSF antenna support structure that is
used by a third person or entity and located such that
the applicant is able to reasonably serve the area
designated in a manner that is technically feasible and
commercially reasonable; and

iii. The applicant cannot use another PWSF antenna
support structure that is located such that the
applicant is able to reasonable serve the area
designated in a manner that is technically feasible and
commercially reasonable or that the other PWSF
antenna support structures used by the applicant will
not safely support additional antennas.

c. Separation Between PWSF Antenna Support
Structures. The minimum separation distance
between ground-mounted PWSF antenna support
structures shall be one-half mile.

Yes, there are no other PWSF within one-half mile buffer

of the subject property.

e. Height Restriction. Ground-mounted PWSF antenna
support structures shall not exceed seventy-five feet
in height, except as provided in subsection (E)(1)(f).

Yes, the PWSF proposes 50 ft. of structure height.

g. Camouflage and Screening.

i. All Ground-Mounted PWSF Shall be Camouflaged.
Camouflaging is a method of disguising or concealing
the appearance of an object by changing its usual
color, modifying its shape, or locating it in a structure
that complements the natural setting, existing and
surrounding structures. In the context of this section,
camouflaging includes, but is not limited to, making
PWSF antenna support structures resemble man-
made trees, locating PWSF antenna support structures
in bell steeples or clock towers, or on similar
alternative-design mounting structures.

ii. Metallic surfaces shall be painted to reduce glare
and reflections. No exterior paint colors shall be used
which have a light reflecting value (LRV) greater than
forty percent. The LRV of a paint is available from paint
manufacturers and it measures the amount of light
reflected by a certain color.

iii. Screening of antennas on PWSF antenna support
structures may include the use of existing parapets,
walls, or similar architectural elements provided that
it is painted and texturized to integrate with the
architecture of the surrounding structure.

iv. Landscaping shall comply with all code
requirements for landscaping.

The PWSF consists of a 50 ft. stealth tower included pure
white legs, braces, ladder, and concealment panels with
a combined rock and stucco within a future
neighborhood commercial development. Landscaping is
also provided including trees around the facility on the

site.

i. A six-foot high screening fence or wall of other than
chain-link shall be constructed around the base of a
PWSF antenna support structure to provide for
security. The gate which provides access to the PWSF
antenna support structure shall remain locked at all
times except when being used for access by
maintenance personnel.

The PWSF proposes a 6 ft. rock wall enclosure.

PZST17-00036
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j. The access driveway and off-street parking space for
use by maintenance vehicles shall be paved as

approved by the building official. Drive.

A maintenance access easement off a private driveway
within the subject property proposed from Sam Snead
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REALATION OF PROPOSED CHANGE TO THE CITY’S COMP. PLAN

CONSISTENCY WITH PLAN EL PASO DOES IT COMPLY?

G-3 Post-War Yes. The subject property, and the proposed
This sector applies to transitional neighborhoods | development for it, meet the intent of the G-3, post-war
typically developed from the 1950s through the 1980s. | Future Land Use Map designation.

Streets were laid out with curvilinear patterns without
alleys and shopping centers are located at major
intersections behind large parking lots. This sector is
generally stable but would benefit from strategic
suburban retrofits to supplement the limited housing
stock and add missing civic and commercial uses.

ZONING DISTRICT DOES IT COMPLY?

C-1 (Commercial Yes. PWSF is permitted in the C-1 District with special
The purpose of these districts is to serve the needs of | permit approval with setbacks reduction.

surrounding residential neighborhoods by providing
compatible neighborhood convenience goods and
services that serve day-to-day needs. The regulations
of the districts will permit location of business and
professional offices and retail category uses within
adjacent residential areas of medium and high
densities.

SUITABILITY OF SITE FOR USES UNDER CURRENT ZONING: The site meets the modified setback dimensional
requirements of the C-1 (Commercial) District, and the proposed use is permitted by special permit.

CONSISTENCY WITH INTENT AND PURPOSE OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE: The intent of the Zoning Ordinance is to
protect the public health, safety, and general welfare; to regulate the use of land and buildings within zoning districts
to ensure compatibility, and to protect property values. The intent of this district is to serve the needs of surrounding
residential neighborhoods by providing compatible neighborhood convenience goods and services that serve day-
to-day needs. The regulations of the districts will permit location of business and professional offices and retail
category uses within adjacent residential areas of medium and high densities.

ADEQUACY OF PUBLIC FACILITIES AND SERVICES: Per reviewing departments, the subject property is adequately
served by the existing infrastructure to accommodate the proposed use. A new water service permit will be required,
which will require coordination with the El Paso Water Utility.

EFFECT UPON THE NATURAL ENVIRONMENT: The subject property is not within any arroyos or identified
environmentally sensitive areas.

COMMENT FROM THE PUBLIC: The subject property falls within the boundary of the Eastside Civic Association. It
was contacted as required by 20.04.520. Notice of a Public Hearing was mailed to all property owners within 300
feet of the subject property on October 4, 2018. The Planning Division did not receive any communication in support
or opposition to the Special Permit request.

STAFF COMMENTS: No objections to proposed special permit and detailed site development plan approval. No
reviewing departments had any comments. The applicant will need to coordinate with the El Paso Water Utility to
establish service at the subject property. Applicant is responsible for obtaining all applicable permits and approvals
prior to any construction or change in occupancy.

OTHER APPLICABLE FACTORS: Approval of the site plans by CPC constitutes a determination that the applicant is in
compliance with the minimum provisions. Applicant is responsible for the adequacy of such plans, insuring that
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stormwater is in compliance with ordinances, codes, DSC, and DDM. Failure to comply may require the applicant to
seek re-approval of the site plans from CPC.

ATTACHMENTS:

Detailed Site Development Plan

Zoning Map

Future Land Use Map

Simulation Photos

Project Purpose Statement

Department Comments

Neighborhood Notification Boundary Map

Noupkrwne
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ATTACHMENT 1

Detailed Site Development Plan
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LANDSCAPE PLAN
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ATTACHMENT 2

Zoning Map
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ATTACHMENT 3

Future Land Use Map
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ATTACHMENT 4

Simulation Photos
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vertical
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vertical
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ATTACHMENT 5

Project Purpose Statement

September 14, 2018

Andrew Salloum

City of El Paso Planning & Inspections Department
801 Texas Avenme

El Pazo, TX 79901

RE: PZIPC17-00108 Vertical Bridge PWSF 11109 Sam Snead
Dear Mr. Sallowm:

Please accept this letter as an overview of the proposed Vertical Bridge Ground-Mounted Personal Wireless
Telecommunications Facility (PWSF) at the above-referenced location. Vertical Bridge proposes to constroct a
507 camounflaged ground-mounted PTWSE with T-Mobile antennas concealed within the structure. T-Mobile
would also install its radio cabinets on the ground within a walled and gated compound that will also have the
same rock finish as the tower and surrounding properties. The structore is sitpated towards the front of the
property with potential foture commercial development in mind. This is the only commercial property in the
neighborhood and it is important for the primary buildable area be left free for fivture infill development that is
congplementary to the comnmnity. The colors and textures proposed are consistent with other commercial
developments in the city. Landscaping will be installed around the facility and within the parloway to help screen
it from wview. The facility is designed with additional space to support a second carrier’s antennas within the
structure and ground equipment within the leased area in the future.

Project Purpose Statement

The purpose of this facility is to relieve network congestion that T-Mobile 1s experiencing on surrounding sites
due to rapid growth in demand from its customers. As each of the neighborhood sites experiences a greater
demand per user as well as a great overall number of users, it can no longer provide reliable coverage in the same
geographic area as 1t previcusly did when networl: demand was lighter. Effectively, this network saturation
creates a significant gap in quality in-vehicle and in-building voice and data services due to lack of sufficient
system capacity and hizh-speed data rates. In order to reliably provide a positive customer experience and avoid
dropped calls. blocked calls, and slow data speeds, T-Mobile nmst add the new site at 11109 Sam Snead Drive to
offload traffic from the swrounding sites so they can once again operate within their capacity. Please refer to the
Significant Gap Statement prepared by Verizon Wireless BF Engineer Martha Aragon for a more detailed of the
need for this facility.

Statement that proposed PWSF improvements meet the requirements of 20.10.455.F. 1.

As part of its application, Vertical Bridge is petitioning City Council to approve a special exception for modified
setbacks pursuant to Section 20.10.455 E.1.b of the Municipal Code. The property in question is too small to
meet the 3:1 setback requirement from the adjacent residentially-zoned property to the northeast and south. The
triangular tract is only 1957 along the 607 wide Sam Snead right-of-way, 274" deep on cne side, and 1937 deep on
the other. In order to meet 3:1 setbacks for a 507 structure, the property would need to be at least 3007 wide, and
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2007 wide for a 2:1 setback. Additionally, the triangular shape of the lot forces the facility to the front of the
property. As such Vertical Bridge is requesting approval for reduced 1:1 setbacks for an antenna support
structure height of 50°. Page A-1 of the submitted plans shows the center of the proposed structure 657 from the
nearest residential property to the northeast and 70" from the nearest residential property to the southeast across
the 60"Sam Snead Drive right-of-way. Even with the reduced setbacks, the buildable area for a PWSF on this
parcel is very small. Vertical Bridge has chosen to sifuate it to maximize the remaining buildable area on the
property so that it at some point in the future it may be developed further so the PWEF does not remain isolated
on an otherwise vacant lot.

i. The properiy on which the FW5F antenna support structure is to be located is the only property
reasonably available for use by the applicant that will enable the applicant fo reasonably serve the area
designated in a manner that is technically feasible and commercially reasonable

Alternatives within the densely residential neighborthood in the coverage area are very limited. Nearly all but a
handful of properties are single-family residences which do not afford the space for a wireless facility. In fact,
there are only three other viable properties m the entire agea for a PWSFE other than the 11109 Sam Snead
location. The first is the El Paso Electric substation immediately adjacent to the subject parcel. Unfortunately,
El Paso Electric does not permit PIWSEs in its substations or its transmission poles. The other two properties are
further to the west: Glen Cove Elementary School and 5t. Thomas Aquinas Catholic Church. These properties
are too close to the existing site located at 3112 Fomey Lane near the intersection of Lee Trevino and Pebble
Hills and too far from the existing site at 3024 Trawood Drive near the intersection with George Dieter. While a
site at either of these locations may relieve network congestion at the Fomey site, the problem will remain at the
Trawood site. The least intrusive solution to resolving T-Mobile's significant gap in network coverage cansed
by network congestion would be a single site located equidistant from the congested sites. The 11109 Sam
Snead property is the only parcel available for such a solution.

ii. The applicant is unable to collocate its anfennas on an existing PWEF antenna support structure that
is used by a third person or enfity and located such that the applicant is able fo reasonably serve the
area designated in a manner that is fechnically feasible and commercially reasonable

iii. The applicant cannot use another PWSF antenna support structure that is located such that the
applicant is able fo reasonable serve the area designated in a manner that is technically feasible and
commercially reasonable or that the other PIWEF antenna support structures used by the applicant will
not safely suppert addifional antennas.

The nearest existing PWSF antenna support structures are located 0.66 miles to the northeast at 11290 Pebble
Hills Blvd. This existing facility is not suitable to mitigate the significant gap in service created by the networlk
congestion described in the Significant Gap Statement. T-Mobile already has antennas at this site and 1t is
simply too far away from the target area to provide adequate coverage. The high volume of veice and data
traffic in this area from residents necessitates a dedicated facility in the immediate area since the more distant
swrounding sites cannot handle the usage volume. As such there is no technically feasible manner to provide
relieve the capacity issues in this neighborhood other than the proposed facility at 11109 Sam Spead Dr.

PZ5T17-00036 10/18/2018



Wertical Bridge has taken great efforts to address the comments and concemns of all parties affected by this
project, including City staff and neighborhood representatives. In June, Vertical Bridge sent certified letters
imncluding copies of the site plan and photo sinmlations to all property owners within 3007 of the proposed site
but did not receive any comment. In addition. a request to help coordinate a commmunity meeting was made to
the Eastside Civic Association with no success. Even without any direct input from the neighbors, we believe
the proposed design represents the least-intrusive possible solution given the constraints posed by this situation.
Vertical Bridge has designed the site with aesthetics in mind incloding landscaping and an eve towards future
development of the property. We are hopefinl that the community and Council are in agreement.

If you have any gquestions please feel free to contact me.

Simncerely,

Nicholas Romano
Fomano & Associates, LLC
Anthorized Agent
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NMO2458C
11102 Sam Snead Dr.

Significant Gap Statement

Background

Wireless communication has evolved significantly over the past ten years. Previously, wireless
communication providers used radios with defined channels. Wireless base stations were calibrated
with specific channels within the licensed frequency bands and each channel/radio could accommodate
a certain number of users at any given time. MNetwork capacity could be increased by adding more
radios to the base station provided that there were enough free channels within the licensed frequency
spectrum and the channels were not duplicated in adjacent base stations which would cause
interference. Ower time, technological advances in complex modulation methods and schemes have
allowed more information to be modulated onto a single radio frequency carrier wave. The same
frequencies can also be more carefully controlled to avoid interference and can be reused at adjacent
base stations. This permits not only more users to access the system in a given area but also has the
effect of increasing the speed at which data is sent/received. These advances have allowed customers
to experience and expect data speeds the same or better than what they experience at home on a
broadband desktop connection with their internet provider. As such, the nature of commercial wireless
networks has changed from providing principally voice communications to primarily providing
broadband data connectivity.

With this evolution in wireless technology and the explosion in demand for broadband data
services and speeds, network capacity can no longer be understood as just a function of
channelfrequency resources. As each base station experiences a greater data demand per user as well
as a great overall number of users, it can no longer provide reliable coverage in the same geographic
area as it previously did when network demand was lighter. A gap in reliable wireless service, which
includes voice and/or data, can occur if there is: (i) a lack of reliable signal, including poor signal quality;
and/or (ii) a lack of system capacity. Since T-Mobile operates on a limited number of radio frequencies
licensed by the Federal Communications Commission, each wireless facility is capable of handling only a
limited number of wireless users at any given time. When these finite frequency resources are
saturated by users in the immediate vicinity of a site, effectively its coverage area shrinks. If new base
stations are not built to share the traffic in an area with high demand, then T-Maobile customers will
experience blocked calls, dropped calls, and slow data speeds even though technically signal strength
may be strong. This is because the handsets cannot connect to base stations which are already at
capacity. The only solution is to reduce the footprint of existing base stations proportionally to match
the availability of frequency resources to the density of user demand in the vicinity and replace the lost
coverage with new base stations.

MMO02458C Chiu Justification

In most parts of the city of El Paso, T-Mobile signal strength levels are strong. However, T-
Mobile’s El Paso customer base has grown significantly and several areas are lacking capacity to
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NMOZ2458C
11102 Sam Snead Dr.

accommodate the additional demands that more and more users make upon the network. The
proposed site NMO02458C Chiu (11109 Sam Snead Dr.) is situated in one of these areas. T-Mobile has
determined that the adjacent sites NMO20800 (3111 Fomey Lane), NM020554 (3024 Trawood Dr.), and
MMO2011A (1790 Lee Trevino) are at their congestion limits with a high number of users connected to
or requesting connection to this site and demanding services from the network. This is due to fact that
these sites cover dense residential subdivisions full of single-family homes. With the changes in wireless
technology noted abowve, more and more customers rely on their wireless devices for broadband data
connectivity in their homes. This is reflected in the surge in network traffic in residential areas. The
“Connection Requests for Congested Sector” map included with the coverage propagation maps for this
project illustrates the heavy network traffic that these three congested sites carry. The areas in orange,
red and pink indicate an unusually high demand from the areas in question over a 2-week period. The
reddish areas seen along Lee Trevino and Montwood the west and south of the proposed NMOZ458C
site are registering between 10,000 to 15,000 connection requests every 2 weeks within each of the
squares. When totaled, the aggregate number of connection requests is more than these sites can
reasonably handle since the customer demand for high speed data services in their homes in this
densely residential area has simply increased beyond the original network design parameters which
never contemplated the usage levels we see today. Effectively, this network saturation creates a
significant gap in quality in-wehicle and in-building voice and data services due to lack of sufficient
system capacity and high-spesd data rates.

In order to reliably provide a positive customer experience and avoid dropped calls, blocked
calls, and slow data speeds, T-Mobile must reduce the coverage footprints of NMO20280D, NMOZ0S5A,
and NMO2011A so that they only cover an area containing the number of users which they can each
reliably handle. This can be achieved by means of mechanical or electronic downtilt on the antennas so
that their signal does not extend as far as it normally would. Doing so, however, would leave the more
remaote areas currently served by these sites with compromised coverage, namely that area more or less
equidistant from each of the three congested sites. Offloading the service demands from NMO2080D,
MMO2055A, and NMO2011A in conjunction with the construction of a new site situated in between
them (MMO02458C) will allow for more consistent coverage in this area. For T-Mobile to offload an
appropriate number of users, the new site must provide a large enough service area to relieve the
current surrcunding cells. A small cell is not an option in this situation because while a small cell may
help relieve network capacity issues by providing coverage in a strictly delimited area with high user
traffic (e.g. a train station, a college campus, a shopping mall), it will not resolve network congestion
that spans entire neighborhoods due to increases customer demand inside their homes. The enclosed
coverage prediction maps show how the presence of new site NMO02458C will maintain excellent signal
levels in these residential areas. The new site will offload a significant amount of traffic from the
congested sites and distribute connection requests more evenly in this area. Data speeds will be much
improved, affording users the broadband service that is expected.

Conclusion

The proposed new site NMO2458C will help to absorb the many connection requests that are
being seen at the adjacent sites NMO2020D, NMO20554, and NMO02011A. This part of El Paso is seeing
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NMO2458C
11109 Sam Snead Dr.

rapid growth in network traffic due to its dense residential nature increasing demands from customers
whose wireless use habits are changing. By sharing the network demand between multiple sites, T-
Mobile customers will benefit from reliable call guality and excellent data throughput speeds as well as
emergency connectivity when needed.

s/Martha Aragon/
RF Engineer , T-Maobile
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ATTACHMENT 6

Staff Review Comments

Planning and Inspections Department - Planning Division

No objections to the special permit request.

Texas Department of Transportation

Development is not abutting State Right of Way.

Planning and Inspections Department — Plan Review & Landscaping Division

No objection to proposed special permit.

At the time of submittal for building permits, the project will need to comply with all applicable provisions
of the IBC, Municipal Code, and TAS.

Planning and Inspections Department — Land Development

No objections to proposed special permit for PWSF.

Fire Department

Recommended approval.

Sun Metro

Sun Metro does not oppose this request.
El Paso Water

EPWater does not object to this request:
Water:

There is an existing 12-inch diameter water main extending along Sam Snead Drive approximately 20-
feet south of the southern property line. This water main is available for service.

Previous water pressure from fire hydrant #3892 located at northwest corner of Sam Snead Drive and
East Glen Drive, has yielded a static pressure of 50 psi, a residual pressure of 40 psi, and a discharge of
822 gallons per minute.

Sanitary Sewer:

There is an existing 15-inch diameter sanitary sewer main extending along Sam Snead Drive
approximately 35-feet south of the southern property line. This sanitary sewer main is available for
service.

General:
EPWater - PSB requires a new service application to provide service to the property. New service

applications are available at 1154 Hawkins, 3rd floor and should be made 6 to 8 weeks in advance of
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construction to ensure water for construction work. A site plan, utility plan, grading and drainage plans,
landscaping plan, the legal description of the property and a certificate-of-compliance are required at
the time of application. Service will be provided in accordance with the current EPWU — PSB Rules and
Regulations. The applicant is responsible for the costs of any necessary on-site and off-site extensions,
relocations or adjustments of water and sanitary sewer lines and appurtenances. EPWU-PSB requires
access to the proposed water, sanitary sewer facilities, appurtenances, and meters within utility and PSB
easements 24 hours a day, seven (7) days a week.
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ATTACHMENT 7

Neighbor Notification Map

PZST17-00036

Parcels within 300 feet
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Recommendation/Public Input

* Planning Division recommendation: Approval
* CPC Vote: Approval Recommendation (8-0)

* Public Input: The Planning Division did not receive any
communication in support or opposition to the special permit
request.

Strategic Goal #3 Promote the Visual Image of El Paso
3.1 Provide business friendly permitting and inspection

processes
3.2 Improve the visual impression of the community

1 “Delivering Outstanding Services”
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NOTE: HYPOTHETICAL FUTURE COMMERCIAL
BUILDING SHOWN FOR ILLUSTRATION
PURPOSES ONLY
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SITE PHOTOGRAPH
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APRIL 25,2018
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CONCEALED ANTENNAS
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US-TX-5289 PHOTO SIMULATION
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APRIL 25, 2018
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vertical
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	PZST17-00036 CC
	DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 3

	PZST17-00036 Ordinance
	Scanned from a Xerox Multifunction Printer

	PZST17-00036 CC
	PZST17-00036 CPC
	DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
	OTHER APPLICABLE FACTORS: Approval of the site plans by CPC constitutes a determination that the applicant is in compliance with the minimum provisions. Applicant is responsible for the adequacy of such plans, insuring that stormwater is in compliance...
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